
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 00696)

REVISION OF ANNUAL CAPS FOR 2017 TO 2019 
UNDER THE SICHUAN AIRLINES SERVICES AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 20 October 2016 in relation 
to the continuing connected transaction under the Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement.

The Company has been providing certain technology services to Sichuan Airlines under 
the Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement since 26 January 2005. On 20 October 2016, 
the Company and Sichuan Airlines entered into a supplemental agreement to renew the 
Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement for a further three-year term from 1 January 2017 to 
31 December 2019.

Based on the actual transaction amounts between the Company and Sichuan Airlines under 
the Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement for the six months ended 30 June 2017, it is 
expected that the transaction amounts in respect of the services provided by the Company 
to Sichuan Airlines will probably exceed each of the existing annual caps for 2017 to 2019. 
Taking this into account, the Group revised the aforementioned annual caps accordingly.

By virtue of its being an associate of Southern Airlines, Sichuan Airlines is a connected 
person of the Company under the Listing Rules. Since the highest applicable Percentage 
Ratio calculated with reference to the Revised Annual Caps under the Sichuan Airlines 
Services Agreement is more than 0.1% but less than 5%, the continuing connected 
transaction with Sichuan Airlines and the revision of the annual caps under the Sichuan 
Airlines Services Agreement are only subject to the announcement requirement but exempt 
from the independent shareholders’ approval requirement of Chapter 14A of the Listing 
Rules.



– 2 –

I. BACKGROUND

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 20 October 2016 in 
relation to the continuing connected transaction under the Sichuan Airlines Services 
Agreement.

The Company has been providing certain technology services to Sichuan Airlines under 
the Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement since 26 January 2005. On 20 October 2016, 
the Company and Sichuan Airlines entered into a supplemental agreement to renew the 
Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement for a further three-year term from 1 January 2017 
to 31 December 2019.

II. REVISION OF ANNUAL CAPS FOR 2017 TO 2019 UNDER THE SICHUAN 
AIRLINES SERVICES AGREEMENT

Set out below are the original annual caps for the Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement 
for the three years ending 31 December 2019:

Year ending 31 December
2017 2018 2019

Sichuan Airlines 
Transactions

RMB215,600,000 
(equivalent to 
approximately 

HK$247,940,000)

RMB237,160,000 
(equivalent to 
approximately 

HK$272,734,000)

RMB260,876,000 
(equivalent to 
approximately 

HK$300,007,400)

Based on the actual transaction amounts between the Company and Sichuan Airlines 
under the Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement for the six months ended 30 June 2017, 
it is expected that the transaction amounts in respect of the services provided by the 
Company to Sichuan Airlines will probably exceed each of the existing annual caps for 
2017 to 2019. Taking this into account, the Group revised the aforementioned annual 
caps accordingly.

Set out below are the Revised Annual Caps for the Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement 
for the three years ending 31 December 2019:

Year ending 31 December
2017 2018 2019

Sichuan Airlines 
Transactions

RMB255,000,000 
(equivalent to 
approximately 

HK$293,250,000)

RMB283,000,000 
(equivalent to 
approximately 

HK$325,450,000)

RMB310,000,000 
(equivalent to 
approximately 

HK$356,500,000)



– 3 –

The aforementioned Revised Annual Caps under the Sichuan Airlines Services 
Agreement are determined with reference to the following factors:

(i) the historical transaction amounts for the three years ended 31 December 2016 and 
the six months ended 30 June 2017 as shown in the table below:

Year ended 31 December Six months ended
2014 2015 2016 30 June 2017

(unaudited)

Sichuan Airlines 
Transactions

RMB158,966,530 
(equivalent to 
approximately 

HK$182,811,509.5)

RMB174,674,750 
(equivalent to 
approximately 

HK$200,875,962.5)

RMB186,441,030 
(equivalent to 
approximately 

HK$214,407,184.5)

RMB94,751,000
(equivalent to 
approximately 

HK$108,963,650)

(ii) the actual transaction amounts for the six months ended 30 June 2017 exceeded the 
expectation of the Company when determining the existing annual cap due to the 
increase in the demand of the Group’s services by Sichuan Airlines which in turn 
was a result of increase in its air passenger volume;

(iii) the expansion of Sichuan Airlines’ business from time to time through acquisition 
of other airlines or establishing more subsidiaries or branches;

(iv) a buffer necessary to accommodate the unexpected fluctuation in the annual growth 
of transaction volume.

The Board further confirms that the original annual cap for the year ending 31 December 
2017 under the Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement has not yet been exceeded as at the 
date of this announcement.

III. IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As at the date of the announcement, Southern Airlines holds more than 30% equity 
interest in Sichuan Airlines. Southern Airlines is a subsidiary of Southern Holding, the 
substantial shareholder of the Company. By virtue of its being an associate of Southern 
Airlines, Sichuan Airlines is a connected person of the Company under the Listing 
Rules. Since the highest applicable Percentage Ratio calculated with reference to the 
Revised Annual Caps under the Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement is more than 0.1% 
but less than 5%, the continuing connected transaction with Sichuan Airlines and the 
revision of the annual caps under the Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement are only 
subject to the announcement requirement but exempt from the independent shareholders’ 
approval requirement of Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.



– 4 –

Mr. Yuan Xin’an has abstained from voting on the revision of the annual caps under the 
Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement for the three years ending 31 December 2019 as he 
is an employee of Southern Holding. Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors has 
a material interest in the aforementioned revision of the annual caps and none of them 
has abstained from voting on the relevant Board resolution.

IV. GENERAL INFORMATION

Information on the Group

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of aviation information technology 
services in the PRC as well as provision of accounting, settlement and clearing services 
and information system development and support services to domestic and worldwide 
airline companies.

Information on Sichuan Airlines

Sichuan Airlines is principally engaged in airline operation in the PRC.

V. DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the meaning set out below 
unless the context requires otherwise:

“associate(s)” have the same meaning ascribed to it under the Listing 
Rules

“Board” the board of Directors

“Company” T r a v e l S k y  T e c h n o l o g y  L i m i t e d ,  a  c o m p a n y 
incorporated under the laws of the PRC whose shares 
are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange 
and whose American depositary shares are traded on 
the over-the-counter market in the United States of 
America

“connected person(s)” has the same meaning as ascribed to it under the Listing 
Rules

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries



– 5 –

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong 
Special Administrative Region

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (as amended 
from time to time)

“Percentage Ratio(s)” the percentage ratio(s) described under Rule 14.07 of 
the Listing Rules

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China and, for the purpose 
of this announcement ,  excludes the Hong Kong 
Special Administrative Region and the Macau Special 
Administrative Region and Taiwan

“Revised Annual Cap(s)” the revised maximum annual amount of the transactions 
under the Sichuan Airlines Services Agreement for the 
three years ending 31 December 2019

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“Shareholder(s)” the shareholder(s) of the Company

“Sichuan Airlines” Sichuan Airlines Company Limited* (四川航空股份
有限公司), an associate of Southern Airlines as at the 
date of this announcement

“Sichuan Airlines Services 
Agreement”

the agreement entered into between the Company and 
Sichuan Airlines on 26 January 2005 in relation to the 
provision of technology services by the Company to 
Sichuan Airlines for a period up to 31 December 2019 
as renewed by both parties from time to time

“Sichuan Airlines Transactions” the transactions contemplated under the Sichuan 
Airlines Services Agreement

“Southern Airlines” China Southern Airlines Company Limited* (中國南方
航空股份有限公司), a subsidiary of Southern Holding 
as the date of this announcement

“Southern Holding” China Southern Air Holding Company* (中國南方航空
集團公司), a substantial shareholder of the Company as 
at the date of this announcement



– 6 –

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“subsidiary(ies)” has the same meaning ascribed to it under the Listing 
Rules

“%” per cent

* for identification purposes only

For the purpose of this announcement, unless otherwise indicated, the exchange rate at 
RMB1 = HK$1.15 has been used, where applicable, for the purpose of illustration only 
and not constitute a representation that any amount have been, could have been or may be 
exchanged.

By the order of the Board
TravelSky Technology Limited

Cui Zhixiong
Chairman

Beijing, PRC

25 August 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises:

Executive Directors: Mr. Cui Zhixiong (Chairman) and Mr. Xiao Yinhong;

Non-executive Directors: Mr. Cao Jianxiong, Mr. Li Yangmin and Mr. Yuan Xin’an;

Independent non-executive 
Directors:

Mr. Cao Shiqing, Dr. Ngai Wai Fung and Mr. Liu Xiangqun.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CPo-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


